

No. 18-9537

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ENERGY WEST MINING COMPANY
Petitioner

v.

JAMES E. LYLE, and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT
(Oral Argument Not Requested)

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

KEVIN LYSKWOSKI,
Acting Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

ANN MARIE SCARPINO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESxi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

A. Constitutional background5

B. Statutory and regulatory background.....5

C. Relevant general background facts12

D. Relevant medical evidence.....12

E. Decisions below.....20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT26

ARGUMENT27

A. Standard of Review.....27

B. Energy West’s argument for vacating the ALJ’s decision because he was not appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause should be rejected29

C. The ALJ’s determination that Claimant suffers from a totally disabling respiratory impairment is rational and supported by substantial evidence42

D. The ALJ reasonably found that Energy West failed to rebut the presumption that Lyle suffers from legal pneumoconiosis.....53

CONCLUSION.....58

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Director, OWCP</i> 455 F.3d 1102	28
<i>Adkins v. Director, OWCP</i> 958 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1992)	52
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy America v. Goodin</i> 743 F.3d 1331 (10 Cir. 2014).....	12, 26, 27, 54, 55, 57
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Bandimere v. S.E.C.</i> 844 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Big Branch Coal Co. v. Ogle</i> 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>Big Horn Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> 897 F.2d 1052 (10th Cir. 1990)	32, 49, 51
<i>Big Horn Coal Co. v. Temple</i> 793 F.2d 1165(10th Cir. 1986)	45
<i>Billiter v. J&S Collieries</i> BRB No. 18-0256 (Aug. 9, 2018).....	36
<i>Blue Mt. Energy v. Director, OWCP</i> 805 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2015)	6, 46, 51
<i>Bosco v. Twin Pines Coal Co.</i> 92 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989)	42
<i>Cannelton Indus. Inc. v. Frye</i> 93 F. App’x 551 (4th Cir. 2004)	44, 45

Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 197 (1938).....28

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Latusek
717 F. App’x (4th Cir. 2018)56

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP
911 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2018)48

Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Thompson]
719 F. App’x 819 (10th Cir. 2017)44, 45, 47, 52

Crum v. Amber Coal
BRB No. 17-0387 (Feb. 26, 2018).....36

Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.,
626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980).....33

Dankle v. Duquesne Light Co.
20 BLR 1-1 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1996)32

Drummond Coal Co. v. Freeman
17 F.3d 361 (10th Cir. 1994)49

Duck v. Fluid Crane and Constr. Co.
2002 WL 32069335 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002).....38

Elkins v. Dickenson-Russell Coal Co.
No. 17-0461 BLA, 2018 WL 3727420 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....32

Energy West Mining Co. v. Estate of Blackburn
857 F.3d 839 (10th Cir. 2017)55

Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver
555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)28

First-Citizens’ Bank and Trust Co. v. Camp
409 F.2d 1086 (4th Cir. 1969)36

Freytag v. C.I.R.
 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....33, 36

GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB
 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013)33

Hansen v. Director, OWPC
 984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993)28

Harman Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP
 678 F. 3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)46

Herrington v. Savannah Machine & Shipyard
 17 BRBS 196 (1985).....39

Higgins v. Elkhorn Eagle Min. Co.
 No. 17-0475 BLA, 2018 WL 3727423 (Ben Rev. Bd. 2018).....32

Hix v. Director
 824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987)33

In re DBC
 545 F.3d 137334, 36

Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys., Inc., v. Copyright Royalty Bd.
 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....34

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton
 211 F.3d 203(4th Cir. 2000)49, 53

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson
 910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018)34

Jones Bros. Inc. v, Secretary of Labor
 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)33, 37, 39, 40, 41

Kabani & Co., Inc. v. S.E.C.
 733 F. App’x 918 (9th Cir. 2018)34

<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> 748 F.2d 1426 (10th Cir. 1984)	28, 45, 56
<i>Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> 105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Lewis Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> 373 F.3d 570 (4th Cir, 2004)	6
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 38
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank and Trust,</i> 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>McConnell v. Director, OWCP</i> 993 F.3d 1454 (10th Cir. 1993)	33, 49, 51
<i>Micheli v. Director, OWCP</i> 846 F.2d 632 (10th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.</i> --- Black Lung Rep.-- (MB) BRB No. 18-0325 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018)....	35
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> 734 F.3d (8th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Milburn Colliery v. Hicks</i> 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Piney Mt. Coal Co. v. Mays</i> 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999)	54

Ryder v. U.S.
 515 U. S. 177 (1995).....30

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles
 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011)49

Sea “B” Min. Co. v. Addison
 831 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2016)52

Shaw v. Bath Iron Works
 22 BRBS 73 (1989).....39

Shupe v. Director, OWCP
 12 BLR 1-200 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1989)39

Skrack v. Island Creek Coal Co.
 6 BLR 1-710 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1983).....26

Smith v. Aerojet General Shipyards
 16 BRBS 49 (1983).....39

Spring Creek Coal Co. v. McClean
 881 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2018)5, 6, 10, 11, 56

Stark v. Director, OWCP
 9 Black Lung Rep. 1-36 (Ben. Rev. Bd.).....47

Stern v. Marshall
 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....36

Turner Bros. Inc. v. Conley
 --- F. App’x ---, 2018 WL 6523096 (10th Cir. 2018).....26, 29, 31, 33, 41

Tussey v. Island Creek Coal Co.
 982 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1993)13

U.S. v. Bernard
 680 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2012)49

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.
 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....31, 42

Westmoreland v. Cox
 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)57

Woodford v. Ngo
 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....35

Yauck v. Director, OWCP
 912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)7

U.S. Constitution

Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2.....5, 29

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act,
 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. § 901(a)5
 30 U.S.C. § 902 (b)5, 6
 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....11
 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....10, 11
 30 U.S.C. § 923(b)14
 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)2

Longshore and Harbor Workers’
 And Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.15
 20 C.F.R. § 718.1026
 20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a).....8

20 C.F.R. § 718.105(b)8
 20 C.F.R. § 718.1066
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....6
 20 C.F.R. § 718.2047, 11
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a).....10, 48
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(1).....3, 7
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2).....8
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....7
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii).....3, 7, 8, 20, 43, 44
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iii).....7
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iv).....7, 20
 20 C.F.R. § 718.30511
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(i).....11
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(ii).....11
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(b)(1)(iii).....11
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....11
 20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii).....12

20 C.F.R. Part 500-end (ed. rev. April 1, 1999)45
 20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix B7
 20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix C7, 8, 13, 43, 45
 20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix C (1999)9
 20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)5
 20 C.F.R. § 725.420(a).....37
 20 C.F.R. § 725.502(a)(1).....37
 20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....37
 20 C.F.R. § 725.522(b)37
 20 C.F.R. § 725.54237
 20 C.F.R. § 725.60237

20 C.F.R. Part 727.....45

Other Administrative Materials

43 Fed. Reg. 13712 (Feb. 29, 1980)9
 43 Fed. Reg. 36818 (Aug. 18, 1978).....45
 45 Fed. Reg. 17683 (Feb. 29, 1980)13
 65 Fed. Reg. 79953 (Dec. 2000)9

Miscellaneous

4 Admin. L. & Prac. § 11.11(3d ed.)39
 Gary R. Epler, *Diagnosis and Treatment of Constrictive Bronchiolitis*,
 F1000 Med. Rep. 2010; 2:3218
Interstitial Lung Disease, Mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/interstitial-lung-disease/symptoms-causes/syc-20353108.....16
 Occupational Safety and Health Admin. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs; Best Practices
 For Healthcare Professionals (2013).....7
 Noah Lectrin, MD, MHS, Exchanging Oxygen and Carbon Dioxide,
Merck Manuals Consumer Version (2015).....8
 The Merck Manual (19th ed. 2011)16
